
 

ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
WORKSESSION AGENDA 

November 28, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

Assembly Chambers/Zoom Webinar/YouTube Livestream 

https://juneau.zoom.us/j/95424544691 or 1-253-215-8782 Webinar ID: 954 2454 4691 

Assembly Committee of the Whole Worksession-no public testimony will be taken. 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

C. ROLL CALL 

D. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

E. AGENDA TOPICS 

1. Gondola Installation Funding - Draft Agreement with Goldbelt, Inc. 

2. Cruise Ship Season Update & Discussion 

3. Ordinance 2022-21 An Ordinance Related to Property Tax Appeals and Codifying the Board of 
Equalization Rules of Procedure. 

This ordinance would amend the Juneau Board of Equalization’s rules of procedure, which govern 
property tax appeals. The substance of this ordinance comes from three sources: the Anchorage Board 
of Equalization rules, the existing Juneau Board of Equalization rules, and changes to state law since the 
existing Juneau property tax appeal code was adopted in the 1970s. 

The Juneau Board of Equalization reviewed this ordinance on September 20, 2022. The Assembly 
Committee of the Whole reviewed this ordinance on September 26, 2022 and November 7, 2022. This 
ordinance was introduced on November 21, 2022. 

F. STAFF REPORTS 

G. NEXT MEETING DATE 

Monday, December 19, 2022 @ 6:00pm 

H. SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS 

I. ADJOURNMENT 

ADA accommodations available upon request: Please contact the Clerk's office 36 hours prior to any meeting so 
arrangements can be made for closed captioning or sign language interpreter services depending on the meeting 
format. The Clerk's office telephone number is 586-5278, TDD 586-5351, e-mail: city.clerk@juneau.org. 
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105 Municipal Way 
Juneau, AK 99801  

Phone: (907) 586-5215 
Fax: (907) 586-0358 

 

MEMORANDUM     
 

 
DATE:  November 28, 2022 
 
TO:  CBJ Assembly 
 
FROM: Jeff Rogers, Finance Director 
     
SUBJECT: Proposed Revenue Sharing Agreement with Goldbelt, Inc 
 
Eaglecrest has been negotiating a Revenue Sharing Agreement (RSA) with Goldbelt, Inc., pursuant to Goldbelt’s 
announcement of its intent to invest in the Eaglecrest Gondola Project. This memo updates the Assembly Finance 
Committee on the status of those negotiations. The current proposal calls for Goldbelt to contribute $10 million to 
the Gondola Project in three separate payments, in December 2022, April 2023, and August 2023. 
 
The RSA has a term of 25 years from day the Gondola Project opens, unless it is terminated by either Goldbelt or 
Eaglecrest. Over the life of the RSA, Goldbelt will repaid a minimum of $20 million in compensation for its 
initial investment. If that $20 million repayment doesn’t happen in 25 years, the term will be extended until the 
repayment has occurred. The contract sets an opening date of May 31, 2027, and allows Goldbelt to terminate if it 
hasn’t opened by that date. In that event, Goldbelt would be repaid the total amount it has invested plus 5% 
simple interest, with a cap of 110% of the total investment. 
 
The RSA provides that Goldbelt will receive revenue in two phases according to a progressive schedule of 
increasing percentages based on visitor numbers. Phase 1 will pay Goldbelt from 10% to 25% of summer 
operation receipts until Goldbelt has received $20 million. Once the $20 million threshold is passed, Goldbelt will 
be paid from 10% to 12.5% for the remainder of the term of the RSA. A sample calculation of this phased revenue 
sharing is attached.  
 
The RSA allows for termination under four circumstances: mutual agreement; by Eaglecrest for convenience; by 
Eaglecrest for cause; or by Goldbelt for cause, with different fiscal consequences for each scenario. Termination 
by mutual agreement would presumably include payment terms. If Eaglecrest terminates for convenience during 
Phase 1, the termination fee would be the total Goldbelt had contributed to date plus 5% interest, less any amount 
already paid to Goldbelt, the total capped at 110% of the total investment. If this yields a negative sum, the 
termination fee is what Goldbelt was owed but had not yet been paid. If Eaglecrest terminates for convenience in 
Phase 2 the termination fee would again be what Goldbelt was owed but had not yet been paid. 
 
Eaglecrest may terminate for cause if Goldbelt fails to make a contribution payment, otherwise breaches the 
agreement and fails to or cannot cure the breach, becomes insolvent, or has a force majeure event. If Eaglecrest 
terminates for cause in Phase 1, the termination fee would be the total contribution to date less Goldbelt’s share 
already paid. If the foregoing results in a negative sum, the fee would be only what Goldbelt had earned but 
hadn’t yet been paid. If Eaglecrest terminates for cause in Phase 2 the termination fee would once again be what 
Goldbelt was owed but had not yet been paid. 
 
Goldbelt may terminate for cause if Eaglecrest fails to pay or breaches and fails to cure a breach of the RSA. 
The RSA provides that the funds which Eaglecrest will pay Goldbelt will be generated from gross summer 
operations receipts. It allows recourse to court for either party to seek damages from the other party, with 
limitations on consequential and indirect damages. Because the fund source is limited, there is a possibility that a 
future Assembly might not have funds to remit to Goldbelt if the summer operation receipts were insufficient, but 
the obligation would not be guaranteed by the full faith and credit of CBJ. 
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Analysis of Eaglecrest/Goldbelt Revenue Sharing Agreeement Terms
by CBJ Finance

11/28/2022
Visitor Growth %: 4% Goldbelt Internal Rate of Return 11.3607%

Rev per Visitor Growth %: 3%

Year

 Annual 
Gondola 
Visitors 

 Rev per 
Visitor 

 Total Revenue 
Subject to 

Sharing 
<%55,000 
Visitors

55,001 - 
65,000 
Visitors

65,000 - 
75,000 
Visitors

>75,0001 
Visitors

 <%55,000 
Visitors 

 55,001 - 
65,000 
Visitors 

 65,000 - 
75,000 
Visitors 

 >75,0001 
Visitors 

 Goldbelt Annual 
Revenue Share 

 Goldbelt 
Cumulative 

Revenue Share 

 Eaglecrest 
Annual Revenue 

Share* 
1 75,000       65.00$       4,875,000$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 357,500$     97,500$       130,000$     -$             585,000$              585,000$              4,290,000$          
2 78,000       66.95$       5,222,100$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 368,225$     100,425$     133,900$     50,213$       652,763$              1,237,763$          4,569,338$          
3 81,100       68.96$       5,592,534$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 379,272$     103,438$     137,917$     105,162$     725,788$              1,963,551$          4,866,746$          
4 84,300       71.03$       5,987,598$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 390,650$     106,541$     142,055$     165,138$     804,384$              2,767,934$          5,183,214$          
5 87,700       73.16$       6,415,963$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 402,369$     109,737$     146,316$     232,277$     890,700$              3,658,634$          5,525,263$          
6 91,200       75.35$       6,872,177$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 414,440$     113,029$     150,706$     305,179$     983,354$              4,641,988$          5,888,822$          
7 94,800       77.61$       7,357,750$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 426,874$     116,420$     155,227$     384,186$     1,082,707$          5,724,695$          6,275,043$          
8 98,600       79.94$       7,882,262$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 439,680$     119,913$     159,884$     471,657$     1,191,133$          6,915,828$          6,691,129$          
9 102,500     82.34$       8,439,856$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 452,870$     123,510$     164,680$     566,088$     1,307,148$          8,222,976$          7,132,707$          

10 106,600     84.81$       9,040,773$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 466,456$     127,215$     169,621$     670,001$     1,433,293$          9,656,270$          7,607,480$          
11 110,900     87.35$       9,687,621$       10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 480,450$     131,032$     174,709$     784,007$     1,570,198$          11,226,468$        8,117,423$          
12 115,300     89.98$       10,374,141$    10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 494,864$     134,963$     179,950$     906,500$     1,716,277$          12,942,745$        8,657,864$          
13 119,900     92.67$       11,111,667$    10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 509,710$     139,012$     185,349$     1,040,271$ 1,874,341$          14,817,086$        9,237,327$          
14 124,700     95.45$       11,903,200$    10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 525,001$     143,182$     190,909$     1,186,025$ 2,045,117$          16,862,203$        9,858,083$          
15 129,700     98.32$       12,751,888$    10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 540,751$     147,477$     196,637$     1,344,503$ 2,229,368$          19,091,571$        10,522,519$        
16 134,900     101.27$     13,661,037$    10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 556,973$     151,902$     202,536$     1,516,487$ 2,427,897$          21,519,468$        11,233,140$        
17 140,300     104.31$     14,634,120$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 573,683$     130,382$     130,382$     851,397$     1,685,844$          23,205,313$        12,948,276$        
18 145,900     107.44$     15,674,781$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 590,893$     134,294$     134,294$     952,144$     1,811,624$          25,016,937$        13,863,156$        
19 151,700     110.66$     16,786,841$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 608,620$     138,323$     138,323$     1,060,935$ 1,946,200$          26,963,137$        14,840,641$        
20 157,800     113.98$     17,985,712$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 626,878$     142,472$     142,472$     1,179,671$ 2,091,494$          29,054,631$        15,894,217$        
21 164,100     117.40$     19,264,885$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 645,685$     146,747$     146,747$     1,307,512$ 2,246,689$          31,301,321$        17,018,196$        
22 170,700     120.92$     20,640,898$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 665,055$     151,149$     151,149$     1,446,495$ 2,413,848$          33,715,169$        18,227,050$        
23 177,500     124.55$     22,107,043$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 685,007$     155,683$     155,683$     1,595,755$ 2,592,129$          36,307,298$        19,514,914$        
24 184,600     128.28$     23,681,065$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 705,557$     160,354$     160,354$     1,757,479$ 2,783,744$          39,091,042$        20,897,321$        
25 192,000     132.13$     25,369,270$    10.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 726,724$     165,165$     165,165$     1,932,425$ 2,989,478$          42,080,520$        22,379,793$        

*All costs for summer operations will be paid from this revenue share. Net profit/loss to Eaglecrest will depend on annual expenditures required for operations. 

Goldbelt % Share of Revenue Goldbelt Revenue Share
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE:         November 23, 2022  
 
TO:              Assembly Committee of the Whole 
 
FROM:        Alexandra Pierce, Tourism Manager 
 
SUBJECT:   Long-Term Tourism Strategy  
 
This memo is intended to advise the Assembly on a long-term strategy for tourism management, 

provide an update on the big picture recommendations set by the Visitor Industry Task Force (VITF) in 

2020, and provide context on current tourism management priorities ahead of a more detailed 

discussion at the Assembly retreat.   

Adopting the VITF Recommendations 

The VITF met in 2019 and 2020. The final report was delivered in March of 2020, as the cruise industry 

ground to a halt, followed by the rest of the world. The Assembly accepted, but never formally adopted 

the VITF recommendations because the immediate challenges of COVID-19 required the Assembly’s full 

attention. The approach to date has been to deal with VITF-recommended issues as they arise. As a 

reminder, the four questions in the Mayor’s charging document can be summarized as follows: 

1. Management of the Visitor Industry 

2. Long Range Waterfront Plan Updates 

3. Restrictions on Numbers of Visitors 

4. Public Opinion Surveys 

The VITF created multiple recommendations for each of these questions (Attachment A). They range 

from straightforward and specific to nebulous and complicated. The more complicated, “bigger ticket” 

items help shape CBJ’s strategic direction on visitor industry management and the public should have 

the opportunity to testify on that direction. The smaller, more functional recommendations can serve as 

a guide for minor operational decisions and appropriating ordinances. I recommend that the Assembly 

adopt a resolution that formalizes CBJ’s intent on the following long-range policy objectives: 

1. Five ship per day limit 

2. Complete the Seawalk 

3. Increased scheduling input and transparency  

4. Dock electrification  

ALASKA 'S CAPITAL CITY 
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5. Developing a strategy for meeting community and regional goals for emissions, congestion 

mitigation, and proactive industry management 

The Assembly has never formally adopted these policy objectives. While staff is working on these issues, 

it is important that the Assembly have a public process and formally adopt a resolution articulating 

these objectives. One of the key recommendations was to create a centralized Tourism Management 

function and the Tourism Manager position was created and tasked with implementing the VITF 

recommendations. It is appropriate to go back and revisit these objectives and formally set a strategic 

direction for tourism management. 

VITF Goals 

We are making on progress on the following broader goals established by the VITF: 

Five Ship Limit 

A limit of five ships allows CBJ to make infrastructure decisions to support our existing ship capacity and 

manage passenger volume. The VITF determined that numerical caps are legally questionable, 

somewhat arbitrary, and difficult to enforce.  

The VITF report states that “CBJ should negotiate a formal agreement with the industry to limit the 

number of ships to five larger ships per day, one ship at each dock or four ships at dock and one at 

anchor (if the fifth dock is not built or if a fifth ship chooses to anchor instead of dock).” 

The VITF also extensively discussed scheduling considerations and the concept of “best ship at best 

dock”. The five ship limit is a first step towards scheduling improvements. Additionally, Juneau, 

Skagway, Ketchikan and Sitka sent a joint letter asking for increased regional transparency and context 

on scheduling to help inform scheduling discussions in our communities (for example, what does a five 

ship limit in Juneau mean for Sitka or Ketchikan?).   

Waterfront Management 

There are several significant infrastructure projects that will require passenger fee funding over the 

coming years. The COW recently received a presentation from Docks & Harbors about a potential bond 

package for shore power. CBJ staff is currently working with landowners between the Franklin and AJ 

Docks on planning and design for a seawalk extension. A dock development at the Subport may also 

prompt a seawalk project. The restrictive lease discussion below further explains the Assembly role in 

waterfront management specific to the Subport development project.  

Emissions Reduction 

CBJ continues to actively participate in Green Corridor discussions. Recently, the “First Movers” group 

(ports, cruise lines, NGOs) met and agreed to fund a technical feasibility study for net zero emissions 

cruise operations in Southeast Alaska. It was agreed that this initial study would be jointly funded by the 

ports of Seattle and Vancouver and CLIA’s member cruise lines. There is no financial request for Alaska 

ports at this time. Additionally, as mentioned above, Docks and Harbors has prioritized electrifying the 

Alaska Steamship dock and building the uplands infrastructure to electrify the Cruise Ship Terminal.  
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Maximizing Local Benefits 

The VITF recommended maximizing “localism” through efforts to promote local business and stimulate 

economic benefit to the community. Another component of localism is ongoing communication with our 

regional neighbors and working together to collectively maximize benefits and minimize impacts. CBJ 

has led formation of the Port Communities of Alaska group, which meets monthly.  One of our primary 

aims for this group is to develop a regional strategy where ports articulate their long-term goals for 

cruise tourism both individually and collectively. 

As part of this regional effort, we have committed to working with the industry on port shopping 

programs, particularly Princess Medallion Pay, which was cancelled in Alaska last year due to local 

opposition. In recent years, local merchants have made progress in adapting port shopping programs to 

work for small, local businesses. CBJ’s intent is to support those efforts and advocate for onboard 

shopping programs that drive passengers to, rather than away from, local businesses. 

Centralized Tourism Management 

The VITF recommended “CBJ should establish a centralized tourism management function funded by CBJ 

with full-time staff” which is partially implemented through the creation of the Tourism Manager 

position. This has been a positive step for CBJ as it tries to negotiate with the industry – and by and large 

the industry greatly appreciates our approach. However, there is some complexity in the charges of the 

various pieces of CBJ that work in tourism issues. Some clarification of roles and responsibilities is 

necessary, and may necessitate updating Title 85. The complexities of Docks and Harbors charge are 

frustrating to carry out and this is compounded by overlapping roles with the Manager’s Office. Both 

functions have structurally different approaches to similar tasks and this is challenging and frustrating 

for all involved.  

Scheduling: 

For years, Cruise Line Agencies of Alaska has provided dock scheduling for the region. It is a complicated 

task, and CLAA provides value. CBJ would not benefit from taking over the scheduling function and doing 

so would create a piecemeal approach that would ultimately hurt our regional neighbors. However, 

CLAA has no contractual relationship with CBJ and no obligation to schedule to meet community goals. 

We have improved communication with CLAA over the past year and they have been helpful and 

responsive to our request for a 2024 schedule that respects the five ship limit. No other municipal asset 

is managed in this passive manner and it is inappropriate to have a for profit entity managing a 

municipal asset absent a contractual agreement. In order to meet broad community goals, dock 

scheduling of the CBJ owned facilities (Alaska Steamship Wharf and Cruise Ship Terminal) must be 

brought under a formal contractual relationship. An example of the need for a scheduling contractual 

relationship is the changing dynamics for ship visitation. CLAA and CBJ may have conflicting ideas about 

the “best ship at best dock” concept and about what arrangement is in the community’s best interest. 

We need a structured process for these discussions. 
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Methods for Achieving Goals 

Regulation 

One option for achieving the VITF goals is to simply pass an ordinance establishing a five ship limit. The 

VITF recommended, “At this time, the CBJ should not pursue a hard numerical ‘cap’ on numbers of 

visitors because it is legally questionable and logistically impractical. Limitations can be achieved 

through other measures, including port infrastructure capacity to better manage the impacts of 

